
1411 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 Ch. 541 

ARTICLE 3 

INTEREST RATE ADVERTISING 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 45.025, subdivision 2, as 
amended by Laws 1992, chapter 427, section 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. GENERAL RESTRICTION. A person may not advertise the 
interest rate of an investment product unlesse (-1-) LE effective net annual yie_ld, g the yield to maturity if the investment product is a note, bond, or debenture 
that bears interest at a fixed rate and has a stated maturity; er 9-) the efieet-i=ve 
netennualyieldiftheinvestmentpreduetdeesnetbearintemstatafixedmte 
or has an indefinite life, is disclosed in an equally prominent manner. 

The name and address of the issuer, or a person from whom the name and 
address of the issuer may be obtained, and any prepayment expense, surrender 
charge, or withdrawal penalty charged by the issuer must also be disclosed in a 
prominent manner. If the expense, charge, or penalty varies according to the 
length of time the product is held, the advertisement must disclose the expense, 
fee, or penalty imposed if surrendered or terminated within one year. 

Presented to the governor April 17, 1992 

Signed by the governor April 27, 1992, 1:57 p.m. 

CHAPTER 541-S.F.N0. 2781 

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for payment of various claims; 
appropriating money. 

BE IT ENACTED BYTHE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS. 
IE gig Lt fgfl _i_n _t_hi_s section ye appropriated from 13 general gig t_o 

th_e commissioner gf corrections f_o_i_' payment t_o the persons named in EE 
_t_i9_n i_n _fu_ll mi fi_n2g payment 91‘ claims against the state. These appropriations 
are available _1_1_rLil Qn_e Q9, 1993. 

I9 reimburse N_e__vy Ulm Clinic ($1,108.80) $1 Sioux Valley Hospital 
($1,631.67) Q medical services provided t_9_ S_u§ Ag Brandt _t_q diagnose g1_n_d_ 

repair a hernia condition sustained while performing sentencing _t_o_ service 
work.....$2 740.47. 

To reimburse Minnesota department o_f human services f_9_r_ services pro- 
vided _t_9 Dennis Busse sustained while performing sentencing jag service 
work.....$7,955.95. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st.-rileeeu-t.

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 541 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 1412 

Jamie _R_. Eckart, c/_o Robert Q Falsani, Attorney, 1200 Alworth Building, 
306 E Superior Street. Duluth, E 55802, _i:c_)_r iniury to l_eft thumb while a_t resi- 
dent a_t Thistledew CamQ.....$2,250.00. 

I9 reimburse & Mary’s Hospital, Duluth, M:N ($235.00), _S_t, Mary’s Medi- 
gal Center, Duluth, M_N ($249.00), Northern MRI, Duluth, £1 ($824.99). 
Polinsky Medical Rehabilitation Center, Duluth, _M_N ($386.00), aid flig 
Duluth Clinic @, ($1,215.25) f9_r medical services provided 19 Jamie 3; Eck- 
art.....$2,9l0.24. 

Q reimburse Watonwan Community Hospital ($963.86), _I\_Igy 1 Medi- 
gal Clinic, _I_._t£l_. ($156.80), _S_t_._ James Family Clinic ($230.00), gig Midwest Neu- 
rological 1:51 Psychiatric Consultants, 1 ($427.00) @ medical services 
provided t_o Bradley Evers Q iniury incurred while performing sentencing t_o 
service work.....$l,777.66. 

IQ reimburse Heritage Dental Centers, 8500 42nd Avenue North, New 
Hope, Q 55427 E dental services provided t_o Robert Howard E injury 
incurred while performing sentencing to service work.....$2,349.00. 

Dale A, Oakland, Minnesota correctional facility ; Stillwater, f_or injuries 
sustained _t_g l_1_i§ right thumb while working a_t Minnesota correctional facility ; 
Stillwater.....$4 500.00. 

Anthony &tj_, g/_g Li_s_a Skoog, Rosenthal Rondoni, MacMillan Q Joyner 
Ltd., Attorneys a_t Law, Suite _l2_O, 7600 _l§_g§_§ Lake Road, Minneapolis, @ 
55428-3891, _f9_r injury sustained t_o lfi thumb while working a_t Minnesota gr; 
rectional facility ; Lino Lakes.....$4,500.00. 

j_(_>_n_ Soleta, c/_o Schneider, Johnson Q Bannon, _7_0_6_ South’ First Street, P.O. 
_B_Q)_(_ 776, Willmar, MN 56201, E injury sustained while performing sentencing 
t_o service work.....$3,750.00. 

Mario Watson, 1445 Northway Drive, §t_. Cloud, M:N 56303 E injuries 
sustained t_o l1_i_s right middle finger while working a_t Minnesota correctional 
facility ; §t, Cloud.....$7,342.50. 

_'I_‘Q reimburse fl Cloud Surgical Center ($1,551.84), Midsota Hand Therapy 
($683.20), Midsota Plastic Ed Reconstructive Surgeons ($1,838.35), £1311 Lb 
Pharmacy ($23.08) Q; medical services provided t_o Mario Watson.....$4,096.47. 

Jeffrey Wayne Galvan, Minnesota correctional facility ; & Cloud, Q iniurv 
to t_h_e index ail middle fingers sustained while Q inmate gt th_e Minnesota cor- 
rectional facility ; Lino Lakes.....$l,8,75.00. 

O1_°pheus Odell Hicks, Minnesota correctional facility ; LS; Cloud, fig injury. 
_t_g the middle finger while gg inmate Q & Cloud.....$1,875.00. 

_T_o reimburse United Hospital ($889.95), _S_L Paul Radiology, P.A. 
($1,611.00), E Health Qng ($174.00) E medical services provided Q John 
Johnson f9_i_c injuries sustained while performing sentencing t_o service 
work....$2,674.95. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeut.

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



1413 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 Ch. 541 

I9 reimburse Virginia Regional Medical Center ($491.00), gasp Range Clin- 
Qg _L31_. ($102.15), a_n_(_l North Q Drugs, Q ($46.87) Q medical services 
provided Q Thomas Jorgenson, Q Q injuries sustained while performing spy; 
tencing tp service work.....$640.02. 

William Mozely, Minnesota correctional facility ; Q Park Heights, Q 
iniury t_o right knee sustained while ap inmate a_t Stillwater.....$1,500.00. 

'I__‘p reimburse Rush City Hospital ($319.63), _13_ipp C_ity Q Clinic ($50.00), 
Lag Regional Radiology ($15.00), Professional Medical Associates, LtQd. 
(9193.00), Midwest MRI ($670.00), Q1 §p Anthony Orthopedic Clinic PQA. 
($111.00) Q medical services provided t_o Chad Sandberg Q injuries sustained 
while performing community service work i_p lm_u o_f ja_il sentence.....$l 358.63. 

Edward Spry, _l1_O__. [Q 1989, _E_ly, Nevada 89301, Q iniury t_o g:_f’_t _ri_ngQ 
gg sustained while pp inmate §_t_ Minnesota correctional facility ; §t_. 

Cloud....$3,375.00. 

lg reimburse Roseau Area Hospital ($709.10) gpg Roseau Clinic ($184.00) Q medical services provided t_o Terril Wallace Q injuries sustained whileQ 
forming sentencing _t_g service worlc.....$893.l0. 

lg reimburse Western Orthopedic Surgery, §_t_. Louis Q Q independent 
medical examinations performed Q Norman Westberry, Mario Watson, Q 
1o_n Soleta Q iniuries sustained while t_l§y wig inmates gg performing sentenc- 
i_ng t_o service work.....$3,0l0.00. 

_”[c_> reimburse various parties Q amounts under $500.00 Q medical spp 
vices provided t_o various persons injured while performing sentencing 19 service 
work.....$2,437.48. 

Sec. 2. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. 
'_l‘_l1<_e department 91‘ agriculture _i§ directed t_o p_ay $1,800.00 tp James Berg- 

yjg, R.R. ff_1_, Q 125, Rush City, Minnesota 55069 Q th_e Q o_f h_is truckQ 
i_ng t_l;g 1988-1989 haylift program. 

Sec. 3. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS. 
Subdivision L T_h_e sums _s_e_t_ forth i_n Qs section Q appropriated from 1:h_e 

general fund tp Q commissioner o_f veterans affairs Q payment t_o tli_e persons 
named i_p _fj_1_l_l app Q31 payment pf claims against flip §_t_g\1§ Q adjusted compen- 
sation arising _f_r_cQ World Q Q, tpe Korean conflict, Q Vietnam service. Igp 
appropriations _a_rg available until June _3_Q, 1993. 

Subd. Q WORLD WAR II. ‘Richard Andren, 6325 North Shore Drive, 
Rockford; Q 55373.....$345.00. — 

Joyce Ascher; 7929 France Avenue North, Brooklyn Park, MN 
55443.....$255.00. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut.

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 541 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 1414 

h Street, Cloquet, MN 55720.....$l80.00. Martin Barr, _2_1§ 

Herbert Bibeau, HCR 4, Q 103, Deer River, @ 56636.....$60.00. 
Michael Boosalis 7101 14th Avenue South, Richfield, MN 

55423.....$150.00. 

Stuart Canning, 47580 89th Avenue North, Maple Grove, MN 
55369.....$330.00. 

Ludvig Chlebecek, 1004 Thomas Avenue North, Minneapolis, MN 
5541 l.....$360.00. 

David Eliason, ifl Mainstreet, #318, Hopkins, MN 55343.....$210.00. 
George Fisher, 13839 Northwood Drive, Andover, MN 55304.....$330.00. 
Thomas Gibson g, fig Acadia Drive, Ioppa, @ 2l085.....$345.00.~ 
John Gorman, 9318 3rd Avenue South, Bloomington, MN 

55420.....$255.00. 

Robert Hadden, 21315 Cedar Drive Northwest, Cedar, MN 
5501 1.....$270.00. 

Richard _I;I_agberg, _8Q§ Norwood Street, Anoka, MN 55303.....$255.00. 
Merlyn Hamzberg, §ll_ 114th Avenue Northwest, Coon Rapids, _l\_/IN 

55433.....$30.00. 

Willis Hall _§1_2§ Tyler Street, Anoka, _1\_/IN 55303.....$4S.0O. 

Harold Hanson, 6884 Langford Drive, Edina, MN 55436.....$180.00. 
Loran Heathfield, 2025 West Suburban Drive, Tucson, A; 

s5714.....$240.oo. 

Alfred Hewes, 35 Fairhope Avenue, Tonka Bay, @ 55331.....$lO5.00. 
Howard Holmes, 4096 Kentucky Avenue North, Minneagolis, _M_I\_I 

55427.....$360.00. 

Richard Horn, 1601 Innsbruck Parkway West, Columbia Heights MN 
55421.....$225.00. 

LLoyd Isaacson, 1392 West Commerce, Lewisburg, IN 37091.....$280.00. 
Walter Klis, 2211 40th Avenue Northeast, Columbia Heights,Q 

55421...'..$210.00. 

Kenneth Lambert, 12400 Gettysburg Lane #21, Champlin, MN 
553 16.....$ 195.00. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by etpi-leeeuvt.

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



1415 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 Ch. 541 

Stanley Larson, 4304 Coolidge Avenue, _S_t_, Louis Park, MN 
55424.....$l95.00. 

Wallace Larson, 6412 Kyle Avenue North, Brooklyn Center, MN 
55429.....$45.00. 

Thomas Leaman, 8400 13th Avenue South, Bloomington, MN 
S5425.....$150.00. 

Dav d Lund, 6049 Morgan Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 
554l9......B330.00. 

Pierre Mattei, §;§_ _5_t_l; Avenue Southwest, Grand Rapids, MN 
55744.....$300.00. 

John Mornes, 4475 Mornes Road, Grand Rapids, __I\1I_\I_ 55744.....$105.00. 

Richard Nehring, 9048 Fillmore Street Northeast, Blaine, MN 
55434.....$l20.00. 

Lucille Opstad, 5825 74th Avenue North, #417, Brooklyn Park, MN 
55443.....$75.00. 

Robert Oslund, 6000 Ewing Avenue North, Brooklyn Center, ‘__ 
55429.....$210.00. 

Norman Ostgarden, Q Blackberry Acres, Grand Rapids, MN 
55744.....$300.00. 

Hubert Payne, 2301 Byrd Avenue North, Golden Valley, MN 
55422.....$30.00. 

Gerald Porter, E South Laurel Street, Cloquet, Q 5A5720.....$240.00. 
Virgil Powley, 4244 fill Street Northeast, Columbia Heights, MN 

55421.....$l95.00. 

Dan el Riehle, 6420 Sunny Beach Road, Grand Rapids, MN 
55744.....$l‘35.00. 

Charles Rudnicki, 8701 Kennedy Memorial Drive, & Bonifacius, MN 
55375.....$l65.00. 

Donald Runmark, 3035 Quail Avenue North, Golden Valley, @ 
55422.....$375.00. 

Fred Shannon, 1331 2;}; Street Northwest, Grand Rapids, MN 
55744.....$225.00. 

John Sigfrid, 13950 Vinewood Lane, Dayton, @ 55327.....$30.00. 
Stephen Stonich, 6700 South Brainard Avenue, #230, Countryside, Q 

60525.....$180.00. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by stri-keeat.

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 541 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 1416 

_lyI_e_l Swanson g 331 Street, PO. E 129, Argyle, @ 567l3.....$150.00.~ 
Norbert Tempe], 2714 133rd Lane Northwest, Andover, MN 

55304.....$270.00. 

Willard Theroult, 2115 ;4_th Street North, Minneapolis, MN 
554l1.....$345.00. 

Harold Warnken, 1526 _l_6_ Circle Southeast, Largo, fl 3464l.....$105.00. 
Qy Westergaard, 5914 Fairfield Road, Mound, @ 55364.....$160.00. 
Kenneth Zimmerman, 2306 North Ferry Street, Anoka, MN 

55303.....$375.00. 

Subd. 3. KOREAN. Robert Bartels, 2306 2_1s_t Avenue North, Rochester, 
My 559o1.....$2oo.oo. 

David Bear, 5501 Mogenson Shore Road Southeast, Brainerd, Q 
56401.....$82.50. 

John Germo Route §_, @ @, Mapleton, __N_I_N 56065.....$45.00.~ 
Darwin Hale, R.R. :9, _I:c; Sueur, £1 56058.....$90.00. 
Walter Meyer, 8013 County Road §, P.O. _Bc)_x _1_§, Clear Lake, _l\fl 

55319.....$3.7.5'0. 

Ronald Olson, 11991 Townline Road, Hibbing, MN 55746.....$240.00. 
Weldon Schulze, 10743 181st Avenue Northwest, Q River, MN 

55330.....$22.50. 

Leroy Vos, 2137 Burns Avenue, _S_t, Paul, £1 551l9.....$l20.00. 
Subd. i VIETNAM. Arnold Angell, 7137 185th Avenue, Becker, l\_IIN 

55308.....$300.00. 

John Armstrong, Route 3, E 214, Isanti, _l\_/1_N 55040.....$600.00. 

Tony Bail, 1618 West §L Germain, Rm. Q, §;, Cloud, MN 
5'630l.....$100.00. 

Lawrence Baker, P.O. E 725, Stephens City, EA 22655 .... ..$600.00. 
David Bear, 5501 Mogenson Shore Road Southeast, Brainerd, MN 

5640l.....$600.00. 

William Charlton, Evergreen Trailer Park, #157, Faribault, MN 
55021 .... ..$300.00. 

John Connolly, 6093 Lower 161st Street West, Rosemount, MN 
55068.....$150.00. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeut.

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



~~

~ 

~~ 

~~~

~

~

~

~ 

~~~

~

~ 

~~ 

~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

1417 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 Ch. 542 

Russell Cromey, 2276 Cowern Place, fl Paul, L/I_I§I_ 55l09.....$~100.00. 
Steghen Flesche, 435 East University Avenue, _S_t, Paul, MN 

55101.....$600.00. 

A_1_v_ir_1 I-lillstrom, 3511 Freeman Road, Cloquet, @ 55720.....$300.00. 
Justin Korwin, 1705 BE Street, Hastings, M_N 55033.....$100.00. 
Fflllfi Marshall, 13 _I§a_s1 _C_e_1;tgl Entrance, Duluth, @ 558l1.....$300.00. 
Mary Mclean, 1700 Fremont Avenue, _S_t, Paul, Lfl 55l06.....$210.00. 
Lglln Ling, 141 _l_3_l£l_ Avenue, Waverly, _M_I\_I 55390.....$600.00. 

Iiflgthy NE; 1147 @ Avenue, Windom, MN 56l01.....$600.00. 
Qa_r_l Palmguist, §_g_l_§ 5_tl3 Alegig gcflth, Richfield, @ 55423.....$600.00. 
Roy Peterson, 4183 C.J. Circle Southeast, Prior Lake, MN 

55372.....$l65.00. 

Joseph Reynolds, 1243 East County Road _C__, Maplewood, MN 
55109.....$100.00. 

Ralph Rotzien, P.O. _l_3_g 50374, Minneapolis, MN 55405.....$600.00. 
Douglas Rumpel, 1956 Feronia Avenue, #303, _§t._ Paul, MN 

55l04.....$255.00. 

John Stelling, _l1)_. _B_o_)5 1243, Burnsville, _M_I§I_ 55337.....$100.00. 

_I_{__ighg_rc_l Stephenson, 2112 West gt}; Street, Duluth, @ 55806.....$600.00. 
_l2_(_)ygl_a§ Swanberg, _1;(_)_§ 535% E, fig, Cloquet, _1\_II__I\_I 55720.....$600.00. 

Presented to the governor April 17, 1992 

Signed by the governor April 27, 1992, 1:58 p.m. 

CHAPTER 542—S.F.No. 2746 

An act relating to occupations and professions; board ofaccountancy; establishing proce- 
dures for the board to carry out disciplinary proceedings; providing penalties; amending Min- 
nesota Statutes 1990. section 326.211, subdivision 9; proposing coding for new law in 
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 326; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 326.23; and 
326.231. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-ri-keeué.

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


